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J. Burton Rhodes, Alternate Member
Dear Board Members,
The Board of Adjustment will conduct three public hearings at 8:30 a.m. on Wednesday, October
13, to consider variance requests from the Town’s Zoning Ordinance.
The first public hearing is to consider a request from the property owner of 4101 Beverly Drive,
to replace the existing masonry wall along Beverly Drive and Preston Road with a new 8-foot-tall
masonry wall, a 10-foot-tall entry gate, and entry columns measuring 12-feet 9-inches tall. Section
15-101 of the Zoning Ordinance states that fences can be constructed to a maximum height of 8feet and the fence must not extend in front of the required front yard line. The property owner
requests a variance to allow reconstruction of the masonry wall located within the required front
yard setback.
The second public hearing is to consider a request from the property owner of 4669 Edmondson
Avenue, to construct an addition to the existing residence which encroaches 2-feet 10-inches into
the required 8-foot side yard setback. Section 8-501 of the Zoning Ordinance shows that the
required side yard setback for properties located in zoning district “E” is 10% of lot width but not
less than 5-feet and not more than 8-feet. The property owner requests a variance to allow
modification to the existing residence to build into the required 8-foot side yard setback for a
variance of 2-feet 10-inchces.
The third public hearing is to consider a request from the property owner of 3712 Alice Circle, to
reconstruct a portion of a home into the required front yard and required side yard setbacks located
at 3712 Alice Circle. The property owner requests to reconstruct a portion of the home that was
removed due to water and termite damage which would encroach a maximum of 8-feet 9-inches
into the required 60-foot front yard setback as depicted on the site plan and encroach a maximum
of 10-feet 9-inches into the required 12-foot side yard setback. Section 8-401 of the Zoning

Ordinance explains that the required front yard setback shall be the average front setback for all
the residences on the entire block, and Section 8-501 of the Zoning Ordinance shows that the
required side yard setback for properties located in zoning district “B” is 10% of the lot width, but
not less than 12-feet and not more than 15-feet. The property owner requests a variance to allow
the building to encroach into the required front and side yard setbacks.
The agenda, application, and meeting details are available on the Town’s website www.hptx.org
by clicking on the “Board of Adjustment” webpage.
Enclosed is a copy of: (i.) the application to the Board, (ii.) property survey, (iii.) the plans, (iv.)
the public hearing notice, (v.) a map of the block indicating the location of the property.
Feel free to contact me at your convenience if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Kamil Miskowiec
Development Services Coordinator
kmiskowiec@hptx.org
cc:

Margo Goodwin, Mayor, via e-mail
Bill Lindley, Town Administrator, via e-mail
Matthew C.G. Boyle, Town Attorney, via e-mail
Joanna Mekeal, Town Secretary, via e-mail
Hugh Pender, Director of Development Services, via e-mail
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APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWN OF HIGHLAND PARK
(Please Type or Print)

4101 Beverly Drive Owner's Name
1 (6.63 Acres)
185
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot(s)
Block
ADDRESS

Mailing Address
City

The 4101 Trustee
Addition

Highland Park

6000 Legacy Drive

Plano

State

TEXAS

Zip Code

75024

1. Request: Replace the existing gates on Preston & Beverly property lines & add a new
entrance gate on Beverly. The service entrance gate on Preston and Beverly will be 8' tall
while the reconstructed main entrance will have a drive gate (12'-9" maximum height) in same
general location on Beverly. The the new entrance gates will be set back 14' additionally from
the existing gate location, or 25' from the public sidewalk to accommodate a turn-around drive.
2. Jurisdiction: [Applicant has reviewed Section 17-200 a,b, and c of the Highland Park Zoning
Ordinance (copy attached) and is of the opinion that the Board of Adjustment has jurisdiction for
the following reason(s)]
The Board has the Jurisdiction under 17-200(b) to permit the modification to the existing wall
in the "A" Zoning District (estates). Similar walls and gates have been authorized on Preston
Road in which to maintain the security and privacy of the estates. The existing main entrance
gates & column elements are 10' to 14'-3" tall; the proposed entrance gates & elements are
generally the same height at 10' and 12'-9" tall, respectively.
Additional information submitted by applicant Site Plan, Fence Elevations, 3-D Perspective Elevations.
$200.00
Fee Paid_______________

?
Date_______________

?
Phone____________________

3. Signature of Owner
James W. Lewis, Jr., Trustee
(To be completed by Building Inspection Department)

Reason for denial:
Explanation:

Section

15-101

Wall exceeds 8-feet and encroaches into required front yard.

By Kamil Miskowiec at 11:53 am, Sep 16, 2021

___________________ ____________
Building Inspector
Date
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September 29, 2021
TOWN OF HIGHLAND PARK
LEGAL NOTICE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING
The Board of Adjustment will conduct a public hearing at 8:30 a.m. on Wednesday, October
13, 2021, to consider a variance request from Section 15-101 of the Town’s Zoning Ordinance to
permit reconstruction of a masonry wall located within the required front yard setback at 4101
Beverly Drive. The property owner applied to replace the existing masonry wall along Beverly
Drive and Preston Road with a new 8-foot-tall masonry wall, a 10-foot-tall entry gate, and entry
columns measuring 12-feet 9-inches tall. Section 15-101 of the Zoning Ordinance states that
fences can be constructed to a maximum height of 8-feet and the fence must not extend in front of
the required front yard line.
The official meeting place of the Board of Adjustment is 4700 Drexel Drive, Highland Park, Texas.
The agenda, application, and meeting details are available on the Town’s website www.hptx.org
by clicking on the “Board of Adjustment” webpage.
For additional information regarding this application, contact Kamil Miskowiec at
(214) 559-9410 or kmiskowiec@hptx.org. All interested parties are invited to attend the public
hearing.
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September 29, 2021
TOWN OF HIGHLAND PARK
LEGAL NOTICE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING
The Board of Adjustment will conduct a public hearing at 8:30 a.m. on Wednesday, October
13, 2021, to consider a variance request from Section 8-101 of the Town’s Zoning Ordinance to
construct portion of a residence into the required side yard setback at 4669 Edmondson Avenue.
The property owner applied to construct an addition to the existing residence which encroaches 2feet 10-inches into the required 8-foot side yard setback. Section 8-501 of the Zoning Ordinance
shows that the required side yard setback for properties located in zoning district “E” is 10% of lot
width but not less than 5-feet and not more than 8-feet.
The official meeting place of the Board of Adjustment is 4700 Drexel Drive, Highland Park, Texas.
The agenda, application, and meeting details are available on the Town’s website www.hptx.org
by clicking on the “Board of Adjustment” webpage.
For additional information regarding this application, contact Kamil Miskowiec at
(214) 559-9410 or kmiskowiec@hptx.org. All interested parties are invited to attend the public
hearing.
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September 29, 2021
TOWN OF HIGHLAND PARK
LEGAL NOTICE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING
The Board of Adjustment will conduct a public hearing at 8:30 a.m. on Wednesday, October
13, 2021, to consider a variance request from Section 8-401 and Section 8-501 of the Town’s
Zoning Ordinance to reconstruct a portion of a home into the required front yard and required side
yard setbacks located at 3712 Alice Circle. The property owner requests to reconstruct a portion
of the home that was removed due to water and termite damage which would encroach a maximum
of 8-feet 9-inches into the required 60-foot front yard setback as depicted on the site plan and
encroach a maximum of 10-feet 9-inches into the required 12-foot side yard setback. Section 8401 of the Zoning Ordinance explains that the required front yard setback shall be the average
front setback for all the residences on the entire block, and Section 8-501 of the Zoning Ordinance
shows that the required side yard setback for properties located in zoning district “B” is 10% of
the lot width, but not less than 12-feet and not more than 15-feet.
The official meeting place of the Board of Adjustment is 4700 Drexel Drive, Highland Park, Texas.
The agenda, application, and meeting details are available on the Town’s website www.hptx.org
by clicking on the “Board of Adjustment” webpage.
For additional information regarding this application, contact Kamil Miskowiec at
(214) 559-9410 or kmiskowiec@hptx.org. All interested parties are invited to attend the public
hearing.
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date: 23 September 2021
to:

and others

Email:
re:

3712 Alice Circle

In brief, here are my notes regarding our project at 3712 Alice Circle.

It was always of prime importance for us to be retaining the character of the original house.
That said, there were some irresolvable issues presented in our efforts.

1. As you can imagine the original foundation, now nearing a hundred years old, was not one
our modern structural engineers were comfortable in certifying.

2. The same is true of the first floor framing, second floor framing were all in need of repair/
replacement.

3. The floor elevations across the face of the house, on both the ground and upper floors were
significantly out of level and showing signs of progressive deflection.

4. Investigations from our earliest schematic design studies revealed severe water damage and
termite incursion. The horizontal and vertical structure had simply become unsafe.

With all of this information in hand, our design and construction drawings were aimed at
replacing/ repairing the existing conditions to the greatest degree feasible. During our design
process we were stopped by the damage issues and developed reconstruction plans. These are
the drawings and design intent presented to the Review Committee as well as over the various
construction phases throughout the process and submitted for review in May of 20210

.

It is my understanding this is the process that was approved in the variance. The intent is to
repair/replace/replicate this fine house in line with the renderings we developed and
presented.

I hope all this adds to the understanding of the current site conditions. If not, please do not
hesitate to reach out to us.

Regards,

William S. Briggs

Reg. Arch, TX, AL, AIA, NCARB, ICAA
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ERIC L. DAVIS ENGINEERING, INC.
P.O. Box 2637
Ph: 972-564-0592
Forney, TX 75126
Fx: 972-564-6523
www.eldengineering.com Firm reg.# F-3987

Evaluation/Opinion
September 23, 2021

Dallas, Texas 75201
RE:

3712 Alice Circle
Dallas, TX

To the Town of Highland Park Board of Adjustment,
Eric L Davis Engineering, Inc. (ELD) was retained to perform multiple site visits and structural design
on an approximately 96-year-old structure beginning September 2020 for the above referenced address.
Initially the client obtained a remodeling permit around December 2020. Per client and broker
information the original front part of the home were built around 1925. An addition to the rear of the
home, including the family room and guest room was completed around 1980. There have been multiple
additions and expansions to the original 1925 front part of the home, which caused inconsistencies in the
structure and material of the home. ELD’s initial observation of the structure appeared to be sound and
suited for remodel. Architectural plans were developed along with Structural plans. During the tear out,
we discovered the following:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

The nonconforming south east corner of the structure was built out of a double layer of brick
without proper framing support. The mortar was weak and unfortunately no way to salvage the
brick wall to adequately support the load of the existing second and third floor.
Major termite damage throughout the majority of the home, especially in the older portions of
the structure and south east corner of the house.
Once the foundation repair began, we discovered that some of the structural concrete beam
supports were placed directly on the ground with no pier support. This was the entire front
original part of the home.
The below grade portions of many concrete beams had spalled and the exposed rebar was
basically non-existent due to years of corrosion.
The South West portion of the home appeared to have been built on flatwork. There were no
beams under the load bearing walls.
Portions of the North side of the structure were built below grade this causing extensive damage
to the front and south west corner of the home (non-conforming area).
A comprehensive foundation repair plan, along with a frame repair plan was provided to the
client in order to save and repair the existing foundation at the front of the home and nonconforming south east corner of the house.
Portions of the crawl space were inaccessible during initial site visits. Once those areas were
exposed by the foundation repair company, we noticed substantial water and termite damage.
Some load bearing wood members were 70% gone due to termite damage.

ERIC L. DAVIS ENGINEERING, INC.
P.O. Box 2637
Ph: 972-564-0592
Forney, TX 75126
Fx: 972-564-6523
www.eldengineering.com Firm reg.# F-3987

•
•
•
•
•
•

Concrete strength tests were performed on existing concrete beams. Samples turned out to be
600psi, substantially inefficient to support the new structure.
Drainage and grading were determined at initial site visit to be inadequate.
Currently, water seeps into the crawl space from under the portion of the structure that remains
standing.
All of the exterior walls on the first floor and majority of the second floor had no insulation nor
was there a way to insulate the wall due to no cavity.
Up to 3" of settlement was noted in the floor between the master bedroom and south east corner
of the home.
Windows were single pane and there was no window flashing or waterproofing around the
windows.

A portion of the family room collapsed after the major freeze that occurred in last February’s snow
storm, which started the investigation that uncovered the true condition of the home. ELD recommended
at that time that the existing structure, both frame and foundation, could not be salvaged and advised the
client to stop the remodel so they could further investigate.
In March 2021, ELD informed the client that the complete 1925 built structure was not salvageable and
would not be capable of supporting the 17,000-sf structure (that includes a 2,500-sf basement) and
remain compliant with current codes. The newer structure built around 1980 could be salvageable. It
was recommended that the client begin the process of new architectural plans for a new structure built
around the 1980 structure. Then provide those plans to ELD for a completely new foundation and
structural plans.
ELD designed an extensive drainage system to facilitate the drainage issues that plagued the existing
structure. The plan has been modified to capture unforeseen ground water that enters into the
crawlspace.
All of this was discussed with our client as ELD developed new construction plans which were
submitted to the city as part of building permit around May 2021.
Here is the progress of the project so far that ELD has inspected:
•
•
•
•

Piers have passed inspection and poured for the area replacing the front of the home and the
south east corner.
Basement floor has passed inspection and been poured.
Rear retaining wall has passed inspection and been poured.
Basement walls have passed inspection.

ERIC L. DAVIS ENGINEERING, INC.
P.O. Box 2637
Ph: 972-564-0592
Forney, TX 75126
Fx: 972-564-6523
www.eldengineering.com Firm reg.# F-3987

In addition, ELD has provided some photos to back up the above observation, starting from the
remodeling project.
Please feel free to reach out with further questions.

Eric L. Davis, P. E.
cc: file
cr/ed
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